

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA**

MARK E. SCHELL,)	
)	Civil Case No. 5:19-cv-00281-HE
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
NOMA GURICH, Chief Justice of)	
the Oklahoma Supreme Court, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF MARK E. SCHELL’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO MOTION TO DISMISS OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE MOTION TO
ABSTAIN OF THE CHIEF JUSTICE AND JUSTICES OF THE OKLAHOMA
SUPREME COURT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
FACTS	2
A. Oklahoma’s mandatory bar membership and dues	2
B. OBA’s use of mandatory dues for political and ideological speech	3
C. OBA’s dues refund procedures	8
D. Plaintiff’s injury and claims	10
LEGAL STANDARD	11
ARGUMENT	12
I. The Justices are not immune from suit in their official capacities because Plaintiff seeks prospective declaratory and injunctive relief.	12
II. A judgment against the Justices can provide effective relief.	14
III. This Court has jurisdiction to enjoin the Justices’ violations of federal constitutional rights.	16
IV. No abstention doctrine bars review of Plaintiff’s claims against the Justices.	17
V. Plaintiff has stated claims for violations of his First and Fourteenth Amendment rights.	20
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abrahamson v. Neitzel, 120 F. Supp. 3d 905 (W.D. Wis. 2015) 15

Burford v. Sun Oil Co., 319 U.S. 315 (1943) 17, 18, 19

D.C. Ct. of App. v. Feldman, 460 U.S. 462 (1983) 17

Ex Parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) passim

Fieger v. Mich. Sup. Ct., No. 06-11684, 2007 WL 2571975 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 4, 2007),
rev'd on other grounds, 553 F.3d 955 (6th Cir. 2009) 15

Giannini v. Reed, 711 F. Supp. 992 (C.D. Cal. 1989) 16

Giglio v. Sup. Ct. of Pa., 675 F. Supp. 266 (M.D. Pa. 1987) 16

Havens v. Colo. Dep't of Corr., 897 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2018) 12

Hill v. Kemp, 478 F.3d 1236 (10th Cir. 2007) 12, 13
